CH \$1265.00 41313

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM428580

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Cable Technologies Corporation		05/22/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE
General Cable Industries, Inc.		05/22/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	1300 East Ninth Street
Internal Address:	Floor 13
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44114
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4131399	
Registration Number:	1535004	
Registration Number:	1948974	
Registration Number:	4649414	PRESTOLITE
Registration Number:	1134022	PRESTOLITE
Registration Number:	2955517	PRESTOLITE
Registration Number:	2860528	PRESTOLITE
Registration Number:	0742943	PRESTOLITE
Registration Number:	1099249	STABILOY
Registration Number:	0983205	STABILOY
Registration Number:	4099912	STABILOY
Registration Number:	1742898	ANACONDA
Registration Number:	0683537	ANACONDA
Registration Number:	2577558	ANACONDA BRAND
Registration Number:	2623172	ANACONDA BRAND
Registration Number:	0763391	CAROL
Registration Number:	1318997	CAROL
	•	TRADEMARK

900407057 REEL: 006066 FRAME: 0572

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2142986	CAROL
Registration Number:	2785071	CAROL BRAND
Registration Number:	2691449	CAROL BRAND
Registration Number:	1835234	
Registration Number:	2896075	
Registration Number:	2811285	
Registration Number:	2477198	
Registration Number:	2735482	
Registration Number:	2654145	
Registration Number:	5078699	E3X
Registration Number:	1791456	GCC
Registration Number:	1793505	GENERAL CABLE
Registration Number:	1797640	GENERAL CABLE
Registration Number:	2665091	GENERAL CABLE
Registration Number:	2639325	GENERAL CABLE
Registration Number:	2671731	GENERAL CABLE
Registration Number:	2706461	GENERAL CABLE
Registration Number:	2725557	GENSPEED
Registration Number:	3157845	GENSPEED
Registration Number:	4335306	HELIX
Registration Number:	3122875	HELIX/HITEMP
Registration Number:	3424152	HELIX/HITEMP
Registration Number:	1765538	NUAL
Registration Number:	3706081	PDIC
Registration Number:	4529727	PHELPS DODGE INTERNATIONAL CORP
Registration Number:	4459348	PHELPS DODGE INTERNATIONAL CORP ONE COMP
Registration Number:	1009861	POLYRAD
Registration Number:	2727807	POLYRAD XT
Registration Number:	5057142	SILEC
Registration Number:	5057144	SILEC
Serial Number:	87168150	GENLITE
Serial Number:	87168158	GENLITE
Serial Number:	87187262	NEXTGEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.735.5117

Email: francine.waldbaum@skadden.com **Correspondent Name:** Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Francine Waldbaum

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	139900/673
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paige Amundson
SIGNATURE:	/Paige Amundson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2017

Total Attachments: 11

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page1.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page2.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page3.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page4.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page5.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page6.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page7.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page8.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page9.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page10.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement from General Cable Technologies Corporation et al to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A#page11.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated May 22, 2017 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), made among General Cable Technologies Corporation, a Delaware corporation, located at Four Tesseneer Drive, Highland Heights, Kentucky 41076, General Cable Industries, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, located at Four Tesseneer Drive, Highland Heights, Kentucky 41076, (the "<u>Grantors</u>") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the lenders party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantors, General Cable Company, the Administrative Agent, the other Loan Parties and the Lenders entered into a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of May 22, 2017 (as it may be amended or modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into a U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2011 (as it may be amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Terms</u>. Each capitalized term used but not defined in this Agreement has the meaning given or ascribed to it in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest. Each Grantor hereby (1) reaffirms the security interest granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2011 in favor of the Administrative Agent, by the grantors party thereto, and (2) hereby pledges, assigns and grants to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all Trademarks, whether now owned by or owing to, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of each Grantor (including under any trade name or derivations thereof), and whether owned or consigned by or to, or leased from or to, each Grantor, and regardless of where located (all of which will be collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), including:
 - (a) all trademarks (including service marks), trade names, trade dress, and trade styles and the registrations and applications for registration thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u>;
 - (b) all licenses of the foregoing, whether as licensee or licensor;
 - (c) all renewals of the foregoing;

- (d) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof;
- (e) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing;
- (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and
 - (g) all proceeds of the foregoing.
- Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and any corresponding national intellectual property offices of any other country, as applicable. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or other applicable authority, record this Agreement.
- Section 4. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- Section 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.
- Section 6. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each Grantor further agrees to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Administrative Agent (or the Administrative Agent's agents or designees) reasonably requests in order to confirm this grant of security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- Section 7. <u>Applicable Law</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE LAW OF CONFLICTS) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO NATIONAL BANKS.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL CABLE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Bv:

Matti Masanovich

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

GENERAL CABLE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Bv:

Matti Masanovich

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Name: Mac Banas

Title: Authorized Officer

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Registrations			
Owner	Registration Number	Trademark	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 4131399	Design Only	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 1535004	Design Only	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 1948974	Design Only	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 4649414	PRESTOLITE	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 1134022	PRESTOLITE	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 2955517	PRESTOLITE	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 2860528	PRESTOLITE	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 742943	PRESTOLITE (Stylized)	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 1099249	STABILOY	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 983205	STABILOY	
General Cable Industries, Inc.	RN: 4099912	STABILOY and Design	

Registrations			
Owner	Registration Number	Trademark	
		STABILOV	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 1742898	ANACONDA	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 683537	ANACONDA	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2577558	ANACONDA BRAND	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2623172	ANACONDA BRAND and Design	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 763391	CAROL	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 1318997	CAROL	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2142986	CAROL	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2785071	CAROL BRAND	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2691449	CAROL BRAND (Stylized) CAROL BRAND	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 1835234	Design Only	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2896075	Design Only	

Registrations			
Owner	Registration Number	Trademark	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2811285	Design Only	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2477198	Design Only	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2735482	Design Only	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2654145	Design Only	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 5078699	E3X	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 1791456	GCC	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 1793505	GENERAL CABLE	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 1797640	GENERAL CABLE and Design General Cable V	
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2665091	GENERAL CABLE and Design Coneral Cable	

6

Registrations		
Owner	Registration Number	Trademark
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2639325	GENERAL CABLE and Design
		General Cable
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2671731	GENERAL CABLE and Design
		General Cable
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2706461	GENERAL CABLE and Design
		General Cable
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2725557	GENSPEED
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 3157845	GENSPEED (Stylized)
		Gen <i>SPEED</i>
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 4335306	HELIX
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 3122875	HELIX/HITEMP
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 3424152	HELIX/HITEMP (Stylized) Helix/HiTemp
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 1765538	NUAL
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 3706081	PDIC
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 4529727	PHELPS DODGE INTERNATIONAL CORP (Stylized)
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 4459348	PHELPS DODGE INTERNATIONAL CORP ONE COMPANY and

Registrations		
Owner	Registration Number	Trademark
		Design
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 1009861	POLYRAD
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 2727807	POLYRAD XT
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 5057142	SILEC
General Cable Technologies Corporation	RN: 5057144	SILEC (Stylized)

<u>Applications</u>		
Owner	Application Number	Description
General Cable Technologies Corporation	SN: 87168150	GENLITE
General Cable Technologies Corporation	SN: 87168158	GENLITE and Design
General Cable Technologies Corporation	SN: 87187262	NEXTGEN

Canadian Trademark Registrations and Applications

Registrations					
Jurisdiction	Owner	Registration Number	Description		
Canada	General Cable Industries, Inc.	TMA659219	PRESTOLITE		
Canada	General Cable Industries, Inc.	TMA131597	PRESTOLITE and Design		
Canada	General Cable Industries,	TMA829939	Stabiloy logo		

Registrations					
Jurisdiction	Owner	Registration Number	Description		
	Inc.				
Canada	General Cable Industries, Inc.	TMA348970	Three Interlocking Circles design		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMDA38808	ANACONDA		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA563832	ANACONDA BRAND		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA563831	ANACONDA BRAND & design		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA563831	ANACONDA BRAND & design		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA275453	C CAROL and Design		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA512322	CAROL		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA565255	CAROL BRAND		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA565256	CAROL BRAND stylized		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA472885	GCC		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA475183	GENERAL CABLE		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA624455	New Roleaux Design		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA600578	New Roleaux Design		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA606633	New Roleaux Design		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA616092	NEXTGEN FIBER OPTICS		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA263998	NUAL		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA217998	NUAL		
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA817272	PDIC		

Registrations				
Jurisdiction	Owner	Registration Number	Description	
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA817270	PHELPS DODGE INTERNATIONAL CORP (Stylized)	
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA817269	PHELPS DODGE INTERNATIONAL CORP ONE COMPANY and Design	
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA644441	PRESTOLITE	
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA472884	Roleaux Design	
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA935549	SILEC	
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA935585	SILEC and Design	
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA560504	STABILOY	
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	TMA553742	Triad design	

Applications				
Jurisdiction	Owner	Application Number	Description	
Canada	General Cable Technologies Corporation	1734334	E3X	

10

RECORDED: 05/23/2017